Filed July 14, 1972 11: 20 am

State of Wisconsin

Department of Health and Social Services

I, Wilbur J. Schmidt, Secretary of the State Department of Health and Social Services, and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that rule PW-MH 60.01 was duly repealed by the State Health and Social Services Board on July 12, 1972.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at the State Office Building in the City of Madison, this 13th day of July, A.D., 1972.

Secretary, State Department of Health

and Social Services

ORDER OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES REPEALING RULE PW-MH 60.01

Pursuant to authority vested in the State Department of Health and Social Services by section 15.05 (1) (b) and section 227.02 (1) (a), Wis. Stats., the State Department of Health and Social Services hereby repeals the following rule:

Section PW-MH 60.01, <u>Traffic and Conduct on Wisconsin Diagnostic</u> Center Property.

Chapter 43, Laws of 1967, Section 144m repealed section 46.04, Wis. Stats., which removed authority for the Department of Health and Social Services to establish the Wisconsin Diagnostic Center. This change in statutory authority makes section PW-MH 60.01, Wis. Adm. Code, obsolete. Pursuant to section 227.02 (1) (a) a public hearing is not required.

Dated: July 13, 1972

State Department of Health and Social Services

Wilhur J Schmidt Secretary